

**BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

**HEARING DISPOSITIONS**

**THURSDAY, MAY 23, 2019  
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215  
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Aaron Greenfield, Acting Chairperson  
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner  
Harvey Jones, Commissioner**

**Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership 11:00 AM**

7207 Harford Rd, Inc., t/a Mueller’s Deli License # LA 192  
7205-07 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21234 3<sup>rd</sup> Councilmanic District (Dorsey)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Application to transfer ownership of a Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License to Mayur Sevalia and Thomas Long.**

**Public Notice of Transfer:** Establishment was posted on November 19, 2018 and checked on November 28, 2018 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received by the Board at this time.

**Corporate Standing:** 7207 Harford Rd, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 9, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Mayur Sevalia – Applicant, Thomas Long – Applicant, Lisa Daniels – President of North Harford Road Community Association, Michael Hilliard – Program Director for HARBEL Community Organization

**Disposition:** The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.

**Regular Item – Request for a 180 Day Hardship Extension and Request to Reopen after 90 days 11:00 AM**

Joss Management, Inc., t/a Tenten Ramen License # LB 062  
413 N. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21201 11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Request for a 180 day hardship extension and request to reopen after 90 days by Jason Jiau and Sulih Santos.**

**Public Notice of Transfer:** N/A

**Corporate Standing:** Joss Management, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 9, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Jason Jiau – Licensee

**Disposition:** The Board has approved the request of a 180 day hardship extension and the request to reopen after 90 days to the licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(b), Rule 4.08(a) and Rule 4.17 11:00 AM**

HYN Entertainment, LLC, t/a Charm City Lounge License # LBD7 309  
407 E. Saratoga Street, Baltimore MD 21202 11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Gary Maslan

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on February 8, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, BGE, and the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon inspection, the BGE Investigator discovered and removed several meters within the establishment that were not properly assigned to the location. Furthermore, the inspector was able to determine that the location was receiving electrical service without a contract. Health Inspectors cited a bathroom violation and Fire Inspectors cited a faulty sprinkler violation. Due to the faulty sprinklers, the establishment was closed by the Fire Department.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.08(a) (Relations with Wholesalers) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on February 8, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon inspection, there was a box of Hennessy on site that the manager, who is also the licensee at 3804 Eastern Avenue, could not produce the receipt for the product. After looking at the box, there was a barcode indicating that the case was initially sold to 3804 Eastern Avenue, but was only stored before taking the case home.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.17 (Storage) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on February 8, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon inspection, there was a box of Hennessy on site that the manager, who is also the licensee at 3804 Eastern Avenue, could not produce the receipt for the product. After looking at the box, there was a barcode indicating that the case was initially sold to 3804 Eastern Avenue, but was only stored before taking the case home.**

**Corporate Standing:** HYN Entertainment, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 3, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2016.

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(a), Rule 3.12, Rule 3.02, 11:00 AM  
AE Rule 3.10, and AE Rule 3.07**

411 East, LLC, t/a Red Room License # LBD7 176/AE 017 (2018)  
411 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202 11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on March 1, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon entering the establishment, Fire inspectors discovered what appeared to be a used condom in the VIP area of the establishment, and BLLC Inspectors also stepped on a used syringe. When notified of these violation, the licensee stated that the condom was “planted” and was generally uncooperative with the inspectors.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on March 1, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon entering the establishment, Fire inspectors discovered what appeared to be a used condom in the VIP area of the establishment, and BLLC Inspectors also stepped on a used syringe. When notified of these violation, the licensee stated that the condom was “planted” and was generally uncooperative with the inspectors.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.02 (Cooperation) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on March 1, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon entering the establishment, Fire inspectors discovered what appeared to be a used condom in the VIP area of the establishment, and BLLC Inspectors also stepped on a used syringe. When notified of these violation, the licensee stated that the condom was “planted” and was generally uncooperative with the inspectors.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.10 (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on March 1, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon entering the establishment, Fire inspectors discovered what appeared to be a used condom in the VIP area of the establishment, and BLLC Inspectors also stepped on a used syringe. When notified of these violation, the licensee stated that the condom was “planted” and was generally uncooperative with the inspectors.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.07 (Cooperation) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on March 1, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, and BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon entering the establishment, Fire inspectors discovered what appeared to be a used condom in the VIP area of the establishment, and BLLC Inspectors also stepped on a used syringe. When notified of these violation, the**

licensee stated that the condom was “planted” and was generally uncooperative with the inspectors.

**Corporate Standing:** 411 East, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 30, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2016.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Ericka Pair – Licensee, Shelia Hall – Employee, Jay Hull – Doorman/Employee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Inspector Hinline – Baltimore City Fire Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(a), Rule 3.12, and AE Rule 3.10, and dismissed Rule 3.02 and AE Rule 3.07 on March 1, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(b) and Rule 4.16**

**11:00 AM**

The One Sports Bar & Lounge, LLC, t/a The One Sports Bar & Lounge  
4314-16 Curtis Avenue, Baltimore MD 21226

License # LB 080 (2018)  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 9:10 p.m. on March 8, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, BGE, and the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon inspection, fire inspectors discovered that the electrical panel within the establishment had been tampered with allowing the establishment to be powered without the use of an electrical meter. After calling BGE, a technician arrived on the scene and confirmed that the wiring in the electrical panel had been removed and illegally been rewired. The BCFD issued a “Cease & Desist” order and closed the establishment.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 9:10 p.m. on March 8, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, BGE, and the BLLC conducted a routine inspection. Upon inspection, fire inspectors discovered that the electrical panel within the establishment had been tampered with allowing the establishment to be powered without the use of an electrical meter. After calling BGE, a technician arrived on the scene and confirmed that the wiring in the electrical panel had been removed and illegally been rewired. The BCFD issued a “Cease & Desist” order and closed the establishment.**

**Corporate Standing:** The One Sports Bar & Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of April 30, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** March 14, 2019 – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) – Fined \$625  
June 9, 2018 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) –

Dismissed, no fine assessed

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16**

**11:00 AM**

Club 438, Inc., t/a Sooner's Tavern  
1600 Hazel Street, Baltimore MD 21226

License # LBD7 311  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 12:10 a.m. on January 24, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to the establishment to investigate a shooting complaint. Upon arrival, the office was able to locate the victim who was being attended by Baltimore City medics. Further investigation revealed that the victim was sitting at the bar when two males entered the bar, greeted customers, and walked to the end of the bar. As the males were leaving, they produced handguns, pointed them at the victim and discharged them several times.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 12:10 a.m. on January 24, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to the establishment to investigate a shooting complaint. Upon arrival, the office was able to locate the victim who was being attended by Baltimore City medics. Further investigation revealed that the victim was sitting at the bar when two males entered the bar, greeted customers, and walked to the end of the bar. As the males were leaving, they produced handguns, pointed them at the victim and discharged them several times.**

**Corporate Standing:** Club 438, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of May 1, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** April 13, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Gary Sheram – Representative for Leonard Popa, Detective Greenfield – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Officer West – Baltimore City Police Officer, Stephan Fogleman – Attorney for applicants for transfer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16 on January 24, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16**

**11:00 AM**

Pan, Inc., t/a Kitty's Lounge  
3208 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LBD7 130  
14<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Clarke)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 2:00 a.m. on April 30, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to a call for service when he observed a citizen vehicle parked in front of the establishment with blue and red lights activated, which appeared to be police-like LED lights. Once clearing the original**

call, the office returned to the establishment to investigate. The officer made contact with the male individual who was in control of the vehicle, who was hired by the establishment as a security guard. The officer informed him that the use of police-like LED lights was illegal. The office also noticed the guard was wearing a police tactical bulletproof vest, and asked if he was a police officer, which he was not. The office also observed a handgun on the right side of his waist, but he did not have a permit to carry. The guard was disarmed & arrested when backup arrived to the scene.

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct)** when at approximately 2:00 a.m. on April 30, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to a call for service when he observed a citizen vehicle parked in front of the establishment with blue and red lights activated, which appeared to be police-like LED lights. Once clearing the original call, the office returned to the establishment to investigate. The officer made contact with the male individual who was in control of the vehicle, who was hired by the establishment as a security guard. The officer informed him that the use of police-like LED lights was illegal. The office also noticed the guard was wearing a police tactical bulletproof vest, and asked if he was a police officer, which he was not. The office also observed a handgun on the right side of his waist, but he did not have a permit to carry. The guard was disarmed & arrested when backup arrived to the scene.

**Corporate Standing:** Pan, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 5, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2011.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Sergeant Shiflett – Baltimore City Police Officer, Sapana Sharma – Licensee, Preet Singh – Manger, Meil Myrie – Security

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16 on April 30, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

2300 W Baltimore St, LLC, t/a Club 2300

License # LBD7 380

2300 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21223

9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor)** when at approximately 11:30 p.m. on March 19, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

**Corporate Standing:** 2300 W Baltimore St, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of April 30, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** April 18, 2019 – Protest of Renewal – Voted 3-0 to renew  
March 14, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors),

Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times), and Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$3,125 & suspended 3 days  
November 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125  
July 12, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625  
September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,625  
July 20, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times), Rule 3.09(a) (Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations), and Rule 3.09(b) (Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined \$1,475

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Raj Singh – Manager/Pending Licensee, Joginder Singh – Licensee

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 19, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

EVA Group, LLC, t/a Pratt Liquor and Bar  
1812 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 163  
9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:10 p.m. on March 19, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** EVA Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 30, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** November 8, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$425

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Rupak Karki – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 19, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Badwal, LLC, t/a Lombard Liquor & Bar

License # LBD7 381

1000 W. Lombard Street, Baltimore MD 21223

9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:20 p.m. on March 19, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Badwal, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** April 25, 2019 – Protest of Renewal – Voted 3-0 to renew  
January 17, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$2,625  
January 25, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$425  
September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625  
March 2, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.18(a) (Alterations) and Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$225

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Sarbjit Singh – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 19, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$3,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 7 days, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Sole Proprietorship, t/a Tavern Bar  
2148 Wilkens Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LD 004  
9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on January 31, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** N/A

**Location Violation History:** None since 2015.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Sneed – Baltimore City Police Cadet



**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 31, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Arik, Inc., t/a Whispers

License # LBD7 353

1807-11 Baker Street, Baltimore MD 21217

7<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:05 a.m. on February 20, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Arik, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 24, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** November 1, 2018 – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 6-313(a)(2) (Tampering with alcoholic beverage container) – Fined \$1,125  
April 19, 2018 – Protest of Renewal – Voted to renew the license (3-0 vote)  
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125  
February 15, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$1,125  
June 29, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475  
April 20, 2017 – Protest of renewal – Voted to renew the license (3-0 vote)

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Taek Kim – Husband of Licensee, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 20, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c)**

**1:00 PM**

Negash, Inc., t/a Bayview Liquors & Upper Level Lounge

License # LBD7 195

3804 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Gary Maslan

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:45 p.m. on April 9, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,**

**underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:45 p.m. on April 9, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. After determining that the establishment had sold an alcoholic beverage(s) to a minor, the inspectors entered the establishment and asked to view the employee records. The employees on the premise could not provide copies as requested.**

**Corporate Standing:** Negash, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 5, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** July 12, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$425

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**

Two Louey’s Cantina, LLC, t/a Two Louey’s Cantina Bar & Grill  
200 S. Haven Street, Baltimore MD 21224 License # LB 158  
2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:10 a.m. on April 10, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Two Louey’s Cantina, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 5, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** August 30, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) and Rule 3.03(c) (Records) – Fined \$1,325  
February 15, 2018 – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety) and Rule 3.09(b) (Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined \$2,125

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Luis George – Licensee, Lidia Argentina – Bartender, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Montanez – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 10, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**

1741 Corporation, t/a Home Slyce License # LBD7 268  
1739-41 Light Street, Baltimore MD 21230 11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on April 9, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 1741 Corporation is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 3, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2011.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Dogan Salis – Licensee, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 9, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Niki, Inc., t/a Handlebar Café  
511 S. Caroline Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 248  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:55 p.m. on February 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Niki, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 30, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Mark Fitzgerald – Manager, David Reischer – Bartender, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Pig & Rooster Smokehouse, LLC, t/a Pig & Rooster Smokehouse  
3242 Foster Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 223  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:35 p.m. on February 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors**

**conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Pig & Rooster Smokehouse, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 30, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2009.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Natile Di Francesci – Licensee, Andrea Fozero – Bartender, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

KYFC, LLC, t/a Jazz & Soju

License # LB 128

900 E. Fort Avenue, Baltimore MD 21230

11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10: 05 p.m. on February 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** KYFC, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Julian Min – Husband of licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Mech's, Inc., t/a Schaefer's Bar & Restaurant

License # LBD7 226

121 W. Randall Street, Baltimore MD 21230

11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:25 p.m. on February 27, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Mech's, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Craig Mech – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$150 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Walfar, Inc., t/a J & J Bar & Liquors  
1801 Ramsay Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 088  
9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:45 p.m. on April 9, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Walfar, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 3, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** August 10, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$525

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Walid Farousi – Licensee, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 9, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

The Back Yard X, LLC, t/a The Back Yard  
131 S. Schroeder Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LB 151  
9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:10 p.m. on April 9, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** The Back Yard X, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 5, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Lara Summerson – Licensee, Michael Cavanagh - Manager, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 9, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12 and Rule 4.16**

**1:00 PM**

Mystic T & M, Inc., t/a Mystic Tavern  
2949 Frederick Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 294  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 8:26 p.m. on February 3, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 call in reference to a complaint regarding loud music. When the agent responded to the location around 10:30 p.m. and observed the establishment, the inspector heard unreasonably loud music emanating from the establishment that affected the nearby residences. At this time, a violation was not issued to the establishment due to the large number of people congregating in and around the establishment.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 8:26 p.m. on February 3, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to a 311 call in reference to a complaint regarding loud music. When the agent responded to the location around 10:30 p.m. and observed the establishment, the inspector heard unreasonably loud music emanating from the establishment that affected the nearby residences. At this time, a violation was not issued to the establishment due to the large number of people congregating in and around the establishment.**

**Corporate Standing:** Mystic T & M, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 3, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** February 7, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours), Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$2,125  
November 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours) and Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours) – Fined \$725

**Witnesses:** Marvin Kosh – Husband of Licensee, Daqua Salter – Employee, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The licensee requested a postponement, the Board has granted the request for postponement. This matter will be scheduled for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.08(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC, t/a My Cousin Place  
3925-27 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 120  
2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.08(a) (Relations with Wholesalers) when at approximately 8:00 p.m. on December 14, 2018 members of the BLLC was driving by the establishment when they observed an employee of the establishment off-loading what seemed like alcoholic beverages from the back of a normal pick-up truck. Upon making this observation, the inspector made their way to the establishment to investigate further, which revealed the employee off-loading several varieties of alcoholic beverages, and had asked to speak to the**

**manager. When the manager was asked for the receipts/invoices for the alcoholic beverages from the pick-up truck, he could not produce one as they were not purchased from a wholesaler, but from another retail liquor store nearby.**

**Corporate Standing:** Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 3, 2019.

**Location Violation History:** January 17, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$2,625

June 14, 2018 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), and Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined \$875

January 19, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Mr. Noe – Manager

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.08(a) on December 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.